RESOLUTION NO. 32 FOR 2023

A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE OPPORTUNITY TO RECYCLE FOR MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING COMPLEXES.

WHEREAS, the City of Sweet Home (Franchisor) through Ordinance 1117 as amended has a franchise agreement for Solid Waste Management including recycling services with Sweet Home Sanitation Services Inc. now known as Sweet Home Sanitation Service and operated by Waste Connection Inc. (Franchisee); and

WHEREAS, Sections 2.4 and 8.2 of the ordinance require the Franchisee to provide the opportunity to recycle consistent with ORS Chapter 459 (renumbered Chapter 459A by the legislature) and regulations promulgated thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Franchisee is currently providing to multi-family dwelling complexes in the City of Sweet Home the opportunity to recycle in compliance with OAR 340-090-0040(d); and

WHEREAS, the Franchisor in order to comply with said OAR will be providing educational and promotional information directed toward the residents of multi-family dwelling units periodically as necessary to be effective in reaching new residents and reminding existing residents of the opportunity to recycle including the types of materials to be recycled and the method for properly preparing those materials; and

WHEREAS, the above services are required by DEQ, ORS, and the regulations thereof and Sweet Home Ord. 1117 as amended since the City of Sweet Home has attained a population more than 10,000 and this resolution specifically memorializes same.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Sweet Home:

Section 1. The Sweet Home Sanitation Service Inc., Franchisee, is directed to continue to provide recycling for multi-family dwelling complexes in the City of Sweet Home in compliance with OAR 340-090-0040(d).

Section 2. The City of Sweet Home, Franchisor, will on or before January 1, 2024, provide educational and promotional information directed toward the residents of multi-family dwelling units periodically as necessary to be effective in reaching new residents and reminding existing residents of the opportunity to recycle including the types of materials to be recycled and the method for properly preparing those materials.

Section 3. The City Manager is directed to report on the multi-family dwelling complex provisions of this Resolution to the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) on behalf of the City.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage of the City Council and signature of the Mayor and remains in effect until such time as repealed or amended by resolution.

PASSED by the City Council and approved by the Mayor this _____ day of November, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST_____ City Manager – Ex Officio City Recorder